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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NOo., 6330

L
Order No. R- 58.2.3
v/
APPLICATION OF PETROLEUM CORPORATION
OF TEXAS FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,

RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

%

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on _September 27

19 78 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examinar n-ni-n

(o] \‘.~+l.—.-
. % il A e S e
s

NOW, on this day of ¢ 1978 + the Divisio
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the

recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the

»
L oS ot ee it L
L ettt b Nt bt g

5]

INDS:

(1) That due nu notice having been given as required hv |
, - A J

iaw, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

matter thereoi.

(2) -That the applicant, Petroleum Corporation of Texas ,
zeaks an order pooling 2ll mineral interests_ in Uhe Dakota
formation underlying the NE/4
of Section 32 , Township 24 Noxth , Range 3 West A
NMPM, Chacon-bakota Associatea Pogi, Ric Arriba County, New

Mexico.
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Case No.
Order No. R-

(3) That the applicant has the right to drill and proposes

to drill a well _at a standard location thereon .

(4) That there are interest owners in the proposed proration
unit who have not agreed to pool their interests.

{5) That to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to

and to afford to the owner of each

3
Wrs . Y
PYE Y

P P T 3
protect corralative hts

gnts;
interest in said unit the opportunity to recover or receive ;
without unnecessary expense his just and fair share of the ﬁ‘”‘?‘
in said pool, the subject application should be approved by
pooling all mineral interests, whatever theymay be, within said
unit.

(6) That the applicant should be designated the operator
of the subject well and unit,

(7) That any non-consenting working interest owner should
be afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated well
costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable
well costs out of production.

{8) That anvy non-consentinag working interest owner that
does not pay his share of estimated well costs should have
withheld from production his share of the reasonable well costs
plus an additionalagg)gﬁégitfthereof as a reasonable charge for th
risk involved in the érilling of the well.

{(9) That any non-consenting interest owner should be
afforded the opporiunity to cbject to the actual well costs but
that actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable well
costs in the absence of such objection.

(10) That following determination of reasonable well costs,
any non-consenting working interest owner that has paid his

share of estimated costs should pay to the operator any amount
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should receive from the operator any amount that paid estimated

well costs exceed reasonable well costs.
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(11) That #ZM&& per monthAshould be fixed as & reason-

able chargeg for supervision (combined fixed rates); that the

operator should be auvthorized to withhold from production the
proportionate share of such supervision chargegattributable to
each non-consenting working interest, and in addition thereto,
the operator should be authorized to withhold from production
lthe proportionate share of actual expenditures regqguired for
operating the subject well, not in excess of what are reasonable,
attributable to each non—consenting working inﬁerest.

(12) That all proceeds from production from the subject
well which are not disbursed for any reason should be placed
in escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and
“proof of ownership.

(L3) ‘that upon the railiure oi the vperaiul UL sSald poOied
unit to commence drilling of the well to which said unit is
dedicated on or before QQZ“‘AMJ '&'ZY , the order
pooling said unit should become null and void and of no effect
whatsoever.

IT 1S

(1) That all mineral interests, whatever they may be,

in the Dakota formation underlying the NE/4
of Section 32 , Township 24 North . Range 3 West ’
rriba

NMPM, Chacon-Dakota Associated Pool g}g_gl__County, New Mexico,

;
are hereby pooled to form a standard ZCQ - acre ga/s spacing
and proration unit to be dedicated to a well to be drilled

at a standard location thereon

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the operator of said unit shall

commence the drilling of said well on or before the {us{' day of

1)££uh*41%4) , 1978 , and shall thereafter continue the drilling

of said well with due diligence to a depth sufficient to test the

Dakota formation;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that in the event said operator does not

¢ NI
commence the drilling of said well on or before the <iys T day of

Detewbiea” , 1978 , order (1) of this order shall be null

and void and of no effect whatsoever, unless said operator obtains

a time extension from the Division for gcod cause shown.




PROVIDED FURTHER, that should said well not be drilled to

completion, or abandonment, within 1Z0 days after commencement
thereof, said operator shall appear before thie Division Director ahd .

5 show cause why Order- (1) of this order should not be rescinded.
i Texas

(2) That petroleym Corporation of/ is hereby designated
the operator of the subject well and unit.

1 ~ (3) That after the effective date of this order and within
}]I}H;Wm o‘}: 30 days prior to commencing said well, the operator shall furnish

the Division and each known working interest owner in the subject 3

unit an itemized schedule of estimated well costs. ;
(4) That within 30 days from the date the schedule of

estimated well costs is furnished to him, any non-consenting

working interest owner shall have the right to pay his share

of estimated well costs to the operator in lieu‘of paying his
share of reasonable well costs out of production, and that any
such owner who pays his share of estimated well costs as pro-
vided above shall remain liable for operating costs but shall
e not be liable for risk charges.

i (5} That the operator shail fuinish thc Division and each
known working interest owner an itemized schedule of actual well é
costs within 90 days following completion of the well; that if ;

no objection to the actual well costs is received by the Division !

and the Pivicicn has nct chiected within 45 days following receipt

————a

of said schedule, the actual well costs shall be the reasonable
well costs; provided however, that if there is an objection to
actual well costs within said 45-day period the Division will
determine reasonable well costs after public notice and hearing.
(6) That within 60 days following determination of reason-
able well costs, any non~consenting working interest owner that

has paid his share of estimated costs in advance as provided

S N A
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Order No. R-
above shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount
that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and shall
receive from the operator his pro rata share of the amount that
estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.

(7) That the operator is hereby authorized to withhold
the following costs and charges from production:

(A) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs
attributable to each non-consenting working
interest owner who has not paid his share of
estimated well costs within 30 days from the
date the schedule of estimated well costs is
furnished to him.

(B} As a charge for the risk involved in the
drilling of the well, 200 f the pro rata

share of reasonable well costs attributable
to each non=consenting working interest

owner who has not paid his share ol estimated
well costs within 30 days from the date the
schedule of estimated well costs is furnished

to him.

(8) That the operator shall distribute said costs and

[=-9- S IS w2

"

e well cusis. ks Mﬂ‘; , M e
(9) That i2060.0° per monthA\i-o hereby fixed as # reasonabl
charges for supervision (combined fixed rates); that the operator
is hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate
share of such supervision chargesattributable to each non-
consenting working interest, and in addition thereto, the operator
is hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate
share of actual expenditures reguired for operating such well,
not in excess of what are reasconable, attributable to each non-

consenting working interest.
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(10) That any unsevered mineral interest shall be considered

a seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a one-eighth (1/8)

royalty interest for the purpose of allocating costs and charges

under the terms of this order.

{(11) That any well costs or charges which are to be paid

out of production shall be withheld only from the working

interests share of production, and no costs
be withheld from production attributable to

(12) That all proceeds from production
well which are not disbursed for any reason

_ Arriba
escrow in Rio/ County, New Mexico, to be
thereof upon demand and proof of ownership;

shall notify the :Division. of the name ana
3o

escrow agent within 99 days from the date of

said eecrow av.

or charges shall

royalty interests.

from the subiect
mmedia

shallAbe placed in

paid to the true owner

that the operator

~—2a
GUULGDD va. -~ .-

rak depeit i

(13) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the

entry of such further orders as the Division

may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

designated.




PETROLEUM CORPORATICN or TEXAS

-] P. 0. BOX 91t B
SRECRENRIDGE,
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On
C
0 %Ib() 3
April 11, 1979 b . |
S 1
(: e
' - -
State of New Mexico jlﬁz
01l Conservation Division fLa .
P. 0. Box 2088 S

State Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Re: Itemized scheduie of well custis - B S
FEDERAL 1, Well 2 (Lease No. SF-081347) |
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico
(Our lease no. 0545)

RRp.

Gentlemen:

Enclosed you will find an itemized schedule of well costs for i
the above referred to well. : !

Please note that not all of the actual well costs have been
incurred at this point in time; therefore, we can only estimate
tha gft_\y-g'!f{ng wall ,on_‘ni:\mnr raate and the intancible develobpment
costs associated with this well. ‘

Please contact us if you have any questions concerning this.

Yours very truly, %

LOWRY LEWIS
Accounting Department

C.C. Working Interest (Owners
Clark & Gatwan

Reading & Bates Production Co.

LL/dw
Enc.

817-559-3355
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BUHLERGY KD N1IEEALS l)l CARTHELE
011 CONGLRVATION DIVILGION

IN THE MACTER OF THE HEARTHG
CALLEVD LY 111 OIL COHOGERVATION
GIVIS101 FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDLERING: :

. CASE NO. 6330
Order No. R-§§23

APPLICATION OF PETROLEUM CORPORATION
- OF- TEXAS IFOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, MEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on {or hearing at 9 a.m. on Septcmber 27,
1978, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this 6th day of October, 1978, the bivision
birector, having considered the testimony, the record, and
the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises, .

" PINDS:

- {1) That due public notice having been given as requirea
by law, the Division has jurlsdlctlon of this cause and the
subject matter thereof. .

(2} That the applicant, Petroleum Corporation of Texas,
secks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Dakota
formation underlying the NE/4 of Section 32, Township 24
North, Range 3 West, NMPM, Chacon-Dakota Assocxatcd Pool,

.. Kio Arriba Zounty, New Mexico. S . :

. {3} That the ap
proposes to drlll a
(4) That thcre are 1nterest owners in the proposcd
proration unit who have not agreed to pool their intcrests.

plicant ‘has the right to ar l n
ell at a standard location er

ﬁﬂa

T 11 an
at thereo

(5) That to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to
protccz cerrelative rights, and to afford to the owner of each .
antercst in said unit the opportunity to recover or receive
without unneccessary expensc his just and £air share of the

L]
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hydrocarbons in sadd pogl, the subject application should I

Le approwed by pooling ;1) mineral interests, whatever they

may be, within said unig,

(6) ‘rhat the applicant shouldtbc Jdesignated the operator
? of the subject well and unit. .

(7) That any non-consenting working interest owner should
be afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated
é » wecll costs to the operator in licu of paying his share of
’ reasonable well costs out of production.

3 5 (8) That any non-conscnting working interest owner that
‘ does not pay his share of estimated well costs should have
withheld from production- his share of the reasonable well
costs plus an additional 200 perccnt thercof as a reasonablce
charge for the risk involved in the drilling of the well.

= {3) That any non-consenting interest owner should be
afforded the opportunity to object to the actual well costs
but that actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonablg
well costs in the absence of such objection.

(10) That followxng determination of reasonable well
costs, any non-conscnting working interest owner that has
paid his share of estimated costs should pay to the opcrator
any amount that rcasonable well costs exceced estimated well
costs and should receive from the opcrator any amount that
paid estimated well costs exceed reasonable well cnsts.

PRyyes)

(11) That $2000.00 per month while drilling and $250.00
pexr month while producing should be fixed as reasonable
charges for supervision (combined fixecd rates); that the
‘operator should be authorized to withhold from production the
proportionate share of such supervision charges attributable
to each non-consenting working interest, and in addition

theretc, the operator should be authorized to withhold from
productinn the proportionate share af arc+nal avnaen: Ai+vras

- - T e . s T TTee Tt
i required ior operating the subject woll,; not in excess of
SN . what are reasonable, attributable to cach non-consentinag

working interest.

(12} That all proceeds from production from the subject
well which arc not disbursed for any rcason should be placed
L in escrow to be paid to the true owner thercof upon demand
' and proof of ownership. - :

. {

13} That upon the failure of the operator of said pooled
unit to

conmence drilling of the well to which said unit is
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- and show cause why Order (1) of thls order should not be

. - J-‘
Cane . L3I
Oxder Hoe R=5823

dudlcuiud on or before Deceuber 1, 1978, the order pooling
eaid unit should boecoine: null and void‘uud of no elfcct
whatsocver.

It IS THERETORE ORDERED:

(1) That all mineral interests, whatever they may be,
in the Dokota formation underlying the NE/4 of Section 32,
Township 24 North, Range 3 West, NMPM, Chacon-Dakota
Associated Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, are hercby
pooled to form a standard 1G60-acre oil spacing and proration
unit to be dedicated to 2 well to be drilled at a standaxd

location thercon. .

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the operator of said unit shall
commence the drilling of said well on or before the first
day of December, 1978, and shall thereafter continue the
drilling of said well with due diligence to a depth sufficient
to test the Dakota formatlon.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that in the event said operator does not
commence the crilling of said well on or before the first day
of December, 1978, Order (1) of this order shall be null ;
and void and of no effect whatsoever, unless said operator

shown g
PROVIDED FURTHER, that should said well not be drilled to

completion, or abandonment, within 120 days after commencement

thercof, said operator shall appcar before the Division Dircctor

resc1nded.
£2Y mhat Petzcleune Corporation Oof Texas is hereby
designated the eperator of the subject well and unit.

{3) That after the effective date ot this order and
within a minimum of 30 days prior to commencing said well,

_ the operator shall furnish the Division and each known working

interest owner in the subject unit an itemized schedule of .
estimated vell costs.

-

(4) That within 30 days from the date the schedule of
astimated well costs ig furnished o him, any non-cor ,ontinu
working intcrest owner shall have the right e cay his sharc
of estimated well costs to the operator in licu of paying

his sharc of recasonable well costs out of preducticn, and
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the well costs.

-4
cﬂ:h‘ r’l)o 6330
Oridis Noo R=50823

that any such owner who pays his share of cstlimated well
couts as provided above shall remalin liable for operating
costls but shall not be liable for rigk charges.

(5) That the operator shall furnish the Divisicn and
cach known working interest owner an.itemized schedule of
actual well costs within 90 days following cowpletion of the
well; that if no objecction to the actual well costs is
received by the Division and the Division has not objected
within 45 days following rcceipt of said schedule, the actual
well costs shall be the reasonable well costs; provided however
that if there is an objection to actual well costs within said |
45-day period the Division will dctermine reasonable well /
costs after publlc notice and hear-ng. o

e S A A e s e wY e

(6) That within 60 days fﬂllQulna dotcrmlnatzon of reason-
able well costs, any non-consenting working interest owner
that has paid his share of estimated costs in advance as
provided above shall pay to the operator his pro rata share
of the amount that reasonable well costs exceced estimated well
costs and shall receive from the operator his pro rata share
©of the amount that estimated well costs exceed reasonable
well costs..

~{7) That the operator is hereby authorized to withhold
the followlng cusis aua chort2e from productions:

{A) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs
attributable to each non-consenting working
interest owrer who has not paid his share of
estimated well costs within 30 days from the
date the schedule of estimated well costs is
furnlshed to him.

(B) As a charge for the risk involved in the

’ driiling of the wecll, 200 percent of the
Pro rata snarc ¢f reasonable well costs
attributable to each non-consenting working .
interest owner who has not paid his share of
estimated well costs within 30 days from the
date the schedule of estlmated well costs is
furnished to him.

{B) That the opcrator shall distribute said costs and
charges wiitnhcld from producticn to the parties who advanced

S
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{9) That $2000.00 per month while drilling and $250.00
por nonth while producing are herchy fixed as reazsonable
charges for supervicion (combined fixcd rates); that the
operator is hereby authorized to withhold from production
the proportionate share of such supervision charges attribulable
to cach non-consenting working interest, and in addition
thercto, the operator is hereby authorized to withhold from
production the proportionatc share of actual expenditurces
required for operating such well, not in excess of what arc
rcasonable, attributable to each non—conscntzng working
interest.

{(10) That aay unscvered mineral interest shall be
considered a seven-ecighths (7/8) working interest and a
one-eighth (1/8) royalty intcrest for the purpose of
allocating costs and charges under the terms of th;s order.

{(11) That any well costs or charges which are to be paid
out of production shall be withheld only from the working
interests share of production, and no costs or charges shall
be withheld from production attributable to royalty intercsts.

(12) That all proceeds from production from the subject
well which are not disbursed for any reason shall immediatcly

he nlared in escrow in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, to be
0318 to the true owner tharossy cemmemd 23 memAl ~F

LDRCYXeeI upua acman2 2= S FITTI T H l

ownership; that the operator shall notify the Division of

the name and address of said escrow agent within 30 Qays

from the date of first deposit with said escrow agent. :
{(13) -That jurisdiction of this cause is rctained for the |

entry of such farther orders as the Division may decem neccssary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

- STATE OF WNIW MEXICO

L CONSERVATI ODL)IX’ISION '
_ ' {

JOE D,
birector

) ; Zé,lf ;
‘_i EY '/ /
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PETROLEUY CORPORATION of TEXAS |

WELL COSTS SUMMARY

T wo. —JLOCATION K.F.E. N0, KTE
ell 2 N
h’!ﬂi%m—u COUNTY/PAKISH STATE
Rio Arriba County’ New Mexico
OF WORK COMPLETED AS DAYS OPERATOR
TIMATED 1D ESTINATED SPUD DATE ESTIMATED TIME: DAYS WORKING INTEREST NET INTEREST
SPUD TO TD
4
INTANGIBLE DRILLING COST sup | DAY WoLE PRODUCER ACTUAL OVER/ (INDER)
A e e § (02) _B1.996 .45
pAY woRK:  W/DP @ § /DAY FOR DAYS (02) 3,576.08
e w/o/DP @ § /DAY FOR DAYS (02)
& CEMENT SURFACING (04-06) 2,524,50 :
STRING (08-10) 13,583.44 g
PRILLING MUD & CHEMICALS 12) 239 350 28 i
pUEL (14)
MATER (16) 14,99%.34
[KOCATION, ENTRY, CLEAN UP & DAMAGES (18-20) & 453 09
E«m ’ (22) 1,284.48
BOGGING & CORING (24-26) 9 .874 .26
Eu STEM TESTING (28)
IPRAC TREATHENT OR ACID (32-34) 27,011.24
ICOMPLETION UNLT (38) 13 .83 26
BISCELLANEOUS 1 4o 1.b0r for well hook (38+40,50) 15 000 00%
lup and Misc. items SUB 'TOTAL INTANGIBLES 224,922 .66
| [CONTINGENCIES
TOTAL INTANGIZLES 224,922 .66
WELL EQUIPMENT COSTS
7957  FEET "oy Cag. € § oty | 30,669.10
FEsT " 0D Csg. @ § (10-11)
FEET _"oDCsg. €% (10-11) e




STATE OF NEW MEXICO

POST OFFICE BOX 2088
STATE LAND OFFICE BURLING
SANTA FE, NEW ME XICO 87501

IS0A) B2 7.0454

i e\ﬂ ' - ENERGY anD MINERALS DEPARTMENT
v, f:; & OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
JERRY APODACA
N GOVERNOA
! NICK FRANKUN Cctcber 11, 14978
‘r SECRETARY
Re: CASE NO. 6330
Mr., Michael Campbell ORDER NO. R=-5823

Campbell, Bincaman & Black

Attorneys at law

Post nffice Pox 2208 Applicant:
Santa Fe. New Mexico

Petroleum Corporation of Texas

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced

Division order recently entered in the subject case.

(:??urs very léziz:::)
h{ ractnr

JDR/fd

Copy of order also sent to:

fsobbs OCC *
Artesia OCC X
Aztec OCC______E___

-0Other C. R. Anderson

m—— 3 bt r——— 4

- —— e
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STATE OF NEW MEXICC
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 6330
Order No. R-~5823

APPLICATION OF PETROLEUM CORPORATION

OF TEXAS FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on September 27,

1978, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nuttaer

NOW, on this day of October, 1978, the Division
Director, having consfdered the testimony, the record, and
the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS:

79Y ml._2 WL aaas PO T
\iy That duo yu.\.u..u.. ovalse uav&ug bsen g

<4
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this ¢
subject matter thereof.

{2} That tiie applicant, Petroleum Corporation of Texas,
seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Dakota
formation underlying the NE/4 of Section 32, Township 24
North, Range 3 West, NMPM, Chacon-Dakota Associated Pool,

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant has the right to drill and
proposes to drill a well at a standard location thereon.

(4) That there are interest owners in the proposed
proration unit who have not agreed to pool their interests.

(5) That to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to
protect correlative rights, and to afford to the owner of each
interest in said unit the opportunity to recover or receive
without unnecessary oxpense his just and fair share of the
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- reasonable well coats out of production. : .

...2....
Case No. 6330
Order No. R-5823

hydrocarbons in said pool, the subject application should
be approved by pooling all mineral interests, whatever they
may be, within said unit.

(6) That the applicant should be designated the operator
cf the subhdact well and unit,

{7) That any non-consenting working interest owner should
be afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated
well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of

(8) That any non-consenting working interest owner that
does not pay his share of estimated well costs should have |
withheld from production his share of the reasonable well |
costs plus an additional 200 percent thereof as a reasonable
charge for the risk involved in the drilling of the well.

(9) That any non-consenting interest owner should be
afforded the opportunity to object to the actual well costs
but that actial welil custs snouia pe adopted as the reasonabla

well costs in the absence of such objection.

(10) That following determination of reasonable well
costs, any non-consenting working interest owner that has
paid his share of estimated costs should pay to the operator
any amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well
costs and should receive from the operator any amount that
paid estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.

(11) That $2000.00 per month while drilling and $250.00
per month while producing should be fixed as reasonable
charges for supervision (combined fixed rates); that the
operator should be authorized to withhold from production the
proportionate share of such supervision charges attributable
to each non-consenting working interest, and in addition
thereto, the operator should be authorized to withhold from
production the proportionate share of actual expendituras

required for operating the subject well, not in excess of
what are raasonahle,; attributahla to each non-consenting

working interest.

{(12) That all proceeds from production from the subject

f well which are not disbursed for any reason should he placed

in escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand
and prxoof of ownership.

{13) That upon the failure of the operator of said pooled
unit to commence driliing of the well to which said unit is
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. estimated well costs. i

....3..
Case No. 6330
Order No. R=-5821

dedicated on or before December 1, 1978, the order pooling %
said unit should become null and void and of no effect
whatsoever.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: |

(1) That all mineral interests, whatever they may be,
1n the Dakota formation underlying the NE/4 of Section 32,
Associated Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, are hereby
pooled to form a standard 160-acre oil spacing and proration
unit to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard
location thereon.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the operator of said unit shailil
comnmence the drilling of said well on ox before the firat
day of December, 1978, and shall thereafter continue the
drilling of said well with due diligence to a depth sufficient

W oLeDL WIS UARUTA :omm:x.on,

PROVIDED FURTHER, that in the event said operator does not
commance the drilling of said well on or before the first day
of December, 1978, Order (1) of this order shall be null
and void and of no effect whatsoever, unless said operator
obtains a time extension from the Division for good cause
shown.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that should said well not be drilled to
completion, or abandonment, within 120 days after commencement
thexed, saiu uperaivs sualili appadar befcre the Division bDirector !
and show cause why Orxrder (1) of this order should not be %
rescinded. '

{2} That Petroleum Corporation of Texas is hereby
designated the operator of the subject well and unit.

(3) That after the effective date of this order and ,
within a minimum of 30 days prior to commencing said well, 3
the operator shall furnish the Division and each known working
interest owner in the subject unit an itemized schedule of

(4) That within 30 days from the date the schedule of

estimated well aosts is furnished &6 him, auny non—-consanting

; working interest owner shall have the right to pay his share

. of estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying f

© his share of reasonable well costs out of production, and
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that any such owner who pays his share of estimated well
costs as provided above shall remain liable for operating
costs but shall not be liable for risk charges.

(5) That the operator shall furnish the Division and
each known working interest owner an itemized schedule of
actual well costs within 90 days following completion of the
well; that if no objection to the actual well costs is
raeceived by the Division and the Division has not objected
witnin 45 days following receipt of said c¢chedule, the actual
waell costs shall be the reasonable well costs; provided however,
that if there is an objection to actual well costs within said
45-day period the Division will determine reasonable well
costs after public notice and hearing.

(6) That within 60 days following determination of reason-
able well costs, any non-consenting working interest owner
wane 52z 77232 hia chare of astimated costs in advance as
provided above shall pay to the operator his pro rata share
of the amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well
costs and shall receive from the operator his pro rata share
of the amount that estimated well costs exceed reasonable
wall costs.

(7) That the operator is hereby authorized to withhold
the following costs and charges from production:

(A) The pro rata share of reasonabla wall costs
at‘*‘“u*able to each non-consentinag working
interest owieri wiio 6ias nct paid his shava of
satimatad waell costs within 30 days from the
date the schedule of estimated well costs is
furnished to him.

(B) As a charge for the risk inwveclvaed in the
drilling of the waell. 200 percent cf the
pro rata share of reasonable well costs
attributable to each non—consenting working
interest owner who has not paid his share of
egstimated well costs within 30 days from the
Gate the schedule of estimated well costs is
furnished to him.

(8) That the operator shall distribute said costs and
charges withheld from production to the parties who advancsd
the well costs.
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(9) That $2000.00 per month while drilling and $250.00
per month while producing are hereby fixed &s reasonable
charges for supervision (combined fixed rates); that the
operator is hereby authorized to withhold fiom production
the proportionate share of such supervision charges attributable
to each non-consenting working interest., and in addition
thereto, the operator is hereby authorized to withhold from
production the proportionate share of actual expenditures
required for operating such well, not in excess of what are
reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting working
interest.

{10) That any unsevered mineral interest shall be
considered a seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a
one-eighth (1/8) royalty interest for the purpose of
allocating costs and charges under the terms of this order.

(11) That any well costs or charges which are to be paid
out Oi prciusiion shall ba withheld only ¥rom the working
interests share of production,; ana no cusuis o charges shall
be withheld from production attributable to royalty interests.

(12) That all proceeds from production from the subject
well which are not disbursed for any reason shall immediately
be placed in escrow in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, to be
paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of

ownership; that the operator shall notify the Division of
the name and address of said escrow agent within 30 days
ficm ths dzto of fiver Aannait with said escrow agent.

(13) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the

!
!
I
? entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.
l
i

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-

/STATE OF NEW MEXICO

/,//
‘K////Y%Z/
JOL D. RAMEY,

// Director
u/
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IN THE MATTER OF:

of Texas for compulsory vpooling, Rio 6330

)
)
) . i
Application of Petroleum Corporation ) CASE !
)
Arriba County, New Mexico. )

T = - . - —

BEFORE: Daniel 8. Nutter : ,

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
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APPEARANCES

it L

For the 0il Conservation Lynn Teschendorf, Esq. |
Division: Legal Counsel for the Division {
State Land Office Bldg.

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 |

For the Applicant: Michael Campbell, Esq.
CAMPBELL, BINGAMAN & BLACK i
Jefferson Plaza
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
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ARTHUR BOICE

Direct Examination by Mr. Campbell

Cross Examination by Mr. llutter

EXHIBITS

. s
Arnlicant Eyvhibis Onc,

Applicant Exhibit Two, Document
Apnlicant Exhibit Three, AFE

Applicant Exhibit Four, Operating Costs
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. MR, MNUTTHER: Call nevt Case MNumber 6330.

O TESCHUNDORY Case 6330, Application of
Petroleum Corvoration of Te:as for compulsory vooling,
Rio Arriba County, Now Mexico.

MR, CAMPBLLL: Mr. T"rxaminer, appcaring on
behalf of Petroléum Corporation of Texas, I am Michael
Campbell of the law firm Camphell, Bingaman, and Black,
of Santa Pe. Also appearinag will ba -- ig Mr, C. R.
Anderson, General Counsel for Petroleum Corporation of
Texas. We have one witness.

(ilitness sworn.)

Y
~ ARTHUR BOICE
velng called as a witness and having been duly sworn
upon his oath, testified as followg, to-wit:
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. CAMPBRELL:
0 Will you please state your name, by wnom
vou're emnloved, and in what capacitv?
A Arthur Boice, Petroleum Corporation of Texas,
as Division Superintendent.
0. Have vou previously testified hefore the
&;) 0il Conservation Division and were your credentials ac-

cepted by the Division at that time?

Soiacd




g ol

Ao

P

-~

A Yos,

MR, CAMPRULL: Are !y, Boilcae's credentials
acceptable to the Commisgion at this time?

MR, NUTTER: Yes, they are. HMr. Boice, is
your name spelled B-0-Y--C-E?

A I--C-k,

MR, MUTTER: B-0-I-C-pB, thank you.

o (¥r. Campball continuing.) Mr. Boice, what
is Petroleun Corporation of Texas seeking by its appli-
cation in Case Wumbher 6330?

A, Ve seek compulsory pcooling in Rio Arriba
County, New Mexico, for the northeast quarter of Section
32, Township 24 North, Range 3 West, the Chacon-D:kota
Assoclated Pool, and to be desionated as the operator.

o I would ask you to examine what has been
marked as Applicant's Exhibit Number One and identifyjand
explain that exhibit.

- . e
Al 21235

poe

S 2 struckturs man of the Dakota foriaa—
tion in the area that we are proposing to drill our well,
0. Are you aware of the ownersuip ianterssts in

the guarter section?

A Yes.
Q Would you recite those ownership iantcrcoote?
hy Petroleum Corporation of Texas -~ do you want

the percentage over here?

QO No, just the interest owners.
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A Petroleun Corporation of Texas, IBEX Partnor-
shiip, Warren Clark Trust, Helen Clark Odom, Warren Clark
Trust, Reading and Bates Petrolcun Company, Hooper,
Kimbell, and Williams, Incorporatcd, and Mountain States
Natural Gas has the southeast quarter of that northeast

quarter of Section 32.

0 Is the proposed well location an orthodox
location?

A Yes.

Qo i Are you aware of the production history for

offsetting wells and other wells in the‘§£éiﬁi£y?

A Yas, sir.

0 I would ask you to examine Applicant's Ex-
hibit Number Two and to identify and explain that exhibit.

A This -~ the production history of the welis

.shown on this map, which shows the location, the completion
date, and the potential, and the pro%yction by month for
the wellis that are shavm on our map,.

Q What has Petroleum Corporation of Texas done
to advise the interest owners concerning your proposed
well?

e Yo have secured a werking -- overating agree-
ment with everyone except Hooper, Kimbell and Williams,
and we have sent them a farmout acgrceement, which they are

considering, and probably will sign, and the Mountain

et nom e e
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States, which has the southeast cuarter, we haversent
them a farmout agrecment and have received no answery from
themn.

' I would ask you to sxamine Applicant's Exhibit
Humber Threc and to identify and explain that exhibit.

A “his is an AFE showing the drilling costs for
a dry hole or a producer, and showing the total dry hole

costs would be $179,850 and a producing well would be

$333,845,

0 At what depth do you propose to complete the
well? -

A 7650.

Q And when would you expect to begin drilling
the well?

A Approximately Movember the 1l0th.

Q In connection with this application; does

Petroleum Corporation of Texas request designation as
orerator of the well?

A, Yes, sir.

0 Have you estimated operating costs for drilling

the well and supervision fees for a producing well?

o I would ask you to examine what has been
marked as Applicant’s Dxhibit Number Four and to identify

and explain that exhibit.




P

L/

A This is an exhibit showing the overhead and
combined fixcd rate of operating the well at $250 and
showing the combined fixed rate for drilling supervisdion
of $2000 per month, and our other operating costs, and

asking for a risk factor of 200 varcent.

0. On what basis is the 200 percent risk penalty
warranted?
a pue to the nevwness of this field. It's a

relatively new area and other than that, I gquess that's
it.
0. In your owninion would the Diﬁision's grant
of your application avoid the drilling of unnecessary
wells, protect correlative rignts, and afford the owmers
of each interest the opportunity tO recover anu svccive
without unnecessary expense their just and fair share of
gas produced?
A Yes.
0 HWere Exhibits One thicough Iocur prerared bhv vou
or at your direction?
A Yes, sir.
MR. CAMPBELL: I would move for the introduction
T™eo, Three, and Your, at this time.
MR. NUTTER: Applicant's Lxhibits One through
Four will be admnitted in evidence.

MR, CAMDRELY: Mr. Txaminer, I have no further




™ questions.

CRCSS EXAMIMATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

0 Mr, Boice, now all these varties that you've
named have an interest in the noxth half of this quartef
section and the southwest gquarter of the gquarter section,
right?

A Yes.

0 Lxcept that Mountain States is the owner of

minerals under the southeast of the northeast.
A Yes, sir.

0 tjow, you said that you have an operating

agreement with all ot these partles 1n tne 10 acres,
with the exception of Hooper, Kimbell, and Williams, and
that you have sent them a farmout agreement and expected

them to ratify that agreement.

2 Yasg, sir,

0 That will take care of the 120 tnen, rignt?
A Yes, sir. If they do ratify it.

0 And now, is Mountain States the only out-

standing interest in that 40-acres, being the southeast
of the northeast?

A Yeg, sir.

i 0. Have vou offered them an operating agreenent,




™~ also?
A.
s

thae well?

i

e

Yes, sir.

And they declined to join in the drilling of

Thaey didn't -~ they didn't have any action on

it one way or the other.

Q’h
A
0

A

And then you sent tham a farmoubt ~--
Yes, sir.
And you haven't heard from them on that, either?

No, sir, we've had telephone communication

with them and they would take it under advisement but

they have not, you know, have not heen very promising that

they would -- would accept it.

acresrs

&

What interest Ao tiley oOwn in tiiat 4
the entire 407
Yes, sir.

So they will be a quarter workina interest

owner in the well, thcugh.

Yes, sir.
Under a forced pooling action.

low, on these other parties that have signed

the operating agreement, have they all agreed to pay their

share or are any of them going tc be carried?

N
193
Bo they own
A
Q
A
0.
~ “\‘ _2\‘
~

Mhavlas 21
~_ig A LA

1 agreed Lo pay.

In advance?

R VORI

E
b
3




00ling Would pe Mountain S

Jatural Gasy
Yes, siy, )

SUTTER, Does ANYone have ap...,
Wish to Offer i

n¥liing they
Numbej 63302

We'll take the case e, aavisement.
(Hearing concluded.)




11

REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE
I, SALLY WALTON BOYD, a Court Reporter, DO HERLBY
CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Transcript of
liearing beforevthe Oil Conservation Division was reported
by me; that the said transcript is a full, true, and cor-
rect record of the hearihg, prepared by me to the best
of my ability, knowledge, and skill, from my notes taken

at the time of the hearing.

~ Sally W. Boyd, C.S.R.

L e v TR TOTREDING B
} do herevy <&

comple.e rewr of the procc:ldm sg-
; o < ase INO.
fhe Examiner hearing ofg v 58

heard by me of

- Byaminet
O-‘nf sérv tion Division

~_
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PETROLEUM CORPORATION OF TEXAS
Box 911
Breckenridge, Texas 76024

A. F. Eo - Request

TO: DATE: September 25, 1978

A.F.E, # 78-063

LEASE: Federal "|" (#0545)

WELL # 2

REASON FOR EXPENDITURE: To test the Dakota Formation under this lease in NE/4,
Section 32, T-24-N, R-3-W, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

WORK TO BE DONE: Drili, log, run casing, treat and complete as a producer.

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURE NECESSARY

TANGI BLE

SFF ATTACHED

g2 ]
"
-4
e
3
-9
m

INTANGIBLE

SEE ATTACHED ESTIMATE

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST: 3 333,854

IF APPROVAL IS GIVEN OPERATOR 1S AUTHORICED TO PROCEED AND UNDERSIGNED GRANTING
APPROVAL AGREES TO PAY FOR WORK REQUESTED,

ns AANDANA AAY A Py r\
PETRCLEL*/yVAPURnTIUh OF TEXAD \ )
/ 4 ~

APPROVED: ’ BY

S. H. Lindley, Jr.
BY:

DATE: ' DATE: Sepiember 25, 1978

égx‘éfér‘f‘.f

o~ . /- -
Ca>¢ €350

PRI
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PETROLEUM CORPORATION OF TEXAS

WELL COST ESTIMATE Date

Lease & Well No. Federal "|" #2

September 25, 1978

Proposed T.D. 7500 feet Type Rig Rotary AFE No. 78-063

INTANGIBLE COST:

7650 feet € $ 11.50 ‘per ft. $ 87,975 $ 87,975
Day Work 4 Days @ S 4 4,000 per day 16.000 16,000
Cement & Cementing Services (Surface) 3,000 3.000
Floating Equipment (Surface) 800 800
Cement & Cementing Services {Long String) 8,000 8,000
Fioating Equipment (Long String) 2,000 _ )
Mud & Mud Additives - 30,000 30,000
Fuel : . -== -—=
Water. : : 9,000 9,000
Survey Location 400 - 400
Roads, Cleaning & Levelling Location & Clean Up ‘5,000 3,000
Trucking (Surface, Long Strlng, Tubing) - 2,000 800
Electric Logs 9,000 9,000
Coring . -—— -
Pormation Tocic - ===
‘Perforating ' . . : 4,000
Acid Treatment » —-— o
Fracture Treatment - 26,000 L .
Drilling In & Completion (Rig T:Lme) 9,000
Rock Bits . ] -

Labor (Hooking up well, etc.) ; 15,600

Mud logging & Consulting : » i 10,255 10,255

Combined fixed rate for superws:on whl {e dr;ljmq . 2,000 2,000
Miscellaneous _ 10,000 2,520

TOTAL INTANGIBLES $ 249,430
TANGibLe COOT:
Surface String (_ 400' 8-5/8" K-55 24# @ $9.00 ) $ _3.600 $ __3.600
Long String (_7650' 43" K-55 10.5 & 11.6¢ @ $4 &)4.35/31,073 -
Duhing { 76500 o_2/an 18R A4 ¥ ® €7 4% )} I8 747
Flow Line ( 2" Line Pipe : R 3,000
¥mas Tree & Connections 7,500 -
Pumping Unit (Rods, pump, motor, etc. ) T
Cattle Guards
Tanks 2 ~ 400 bbl._ 8,500
Gas Producing Unit 7,000
Miscellaneous ' 5,000 ' 1,500
TOTAL TANGIBLES $ 84,415
Total Drv Hole Cost $ 179,850
Total Completion Cost (Tangible & Intangible) $ 353,840

A S
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EXHIBIT

= I ) Federal "I" Lease
L Weli #2
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Operating Cost Estimate
(Per month)

Overhead & District comb. {ixed

rate $250
Pumper 200
Miscel laneous 100

Total per Month- $550

Risk Factor

200%

combined fixed rate for
supelvio;un e i JE‘::!E.‘.; ?'7'.0(‘0

(per monin)

AHB/ jac

Exhibit 4
CasSe G330
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Docket No. 31-78

‘Dockets Nos. 32-78 and 33-78 are tentatively set for hearing on October 11 and October 25, 1978. Applications
for hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - UEDNESDAY - SEPTEMRER 27, 1978

9 A.M. ~ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROGM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

CASE 6329:

""" CASE 6330:

CASE 6331:

A £272% .
{ASE 62332:

)
3
(<44
o
!
| ]
i)

» A rreivon

CASE 6334

CASE 6335:

CASE_6336:

CASE 6337:

The followiug cases will bz heard befare haniel S. Nutter, FExaminer, or Richard L. Stamets, Alternate Examiper:

Application of David Fasken for unorthodox gas well locations and a non-standard proration unit, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the shove-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox locations
6f the following three wells located in Township 21 South, Range 24 East, Cemetery -Morrow Gas Pool,
Eddy County, New Mexico:

Ross Federal Com. Well No. 2 to be drilled 3300 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the

West line of Section 4, Lots 9 through 16 of said section to be dedicated to the well; Ross Federal

Com. Well No. 3 to be drilled 6040 feet from the South line and 460 feet from the West line of

Section 4, to be dedicated to a 284.6-acre non-standard proration unit comprising Lots 1 through &

of said ouuyivu, and Shell Fedeval Com. Well No. Z to be drilled 3300 feet from the Scuth 1ime and

660 feet from the West line of Section 5, Lots 9 through 16 of said section to be dedicated to the well.

Application of Petroleum Corporation of Texas for compulsory pooling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Dakota
formation underlying the NE/4 of Section 32, Township 24 North, Range 3 West, Chacon-Dakota Asscciated
Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location
thereon. Alsoc to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the alloca-
tion of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be
considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved
in drilling said well.

Application of American Petrofina Company of Texas for an unorthodox gas well location, San Juan County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a well
to be drilled 990 feet from the South line and 990 feet from the East line of Section 29, Township 32
North, Range 9 West, Blanco-Mesaverde Pool, San Juan County, New Mexfco, the Ef2 of said Section 29

to be dedicated to the well.

Annltsation of Reading & Bates 0il and Gas Company IOr an UNOLLAOCQUX BaS WELL iULGLibm Gue & wei
completion, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above~styled cause, seeks approval [or the dusl
completion (conventional) of a well to be drilled 330 feet from the North line and 1650 feet from the
West line of Section 5, Township 23 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to produce gas from
the Jalmat Yates formation and oil from the Langlie Mattix Seven Pivers formation.

Application of Maddox Emergy Corporation for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant,

in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp and Pennsylvanian
fornations umderlying the Ef2 of Section 27, Township 23 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico,
Lo be Gealialdd o & wodl to bt drilled ot o ctapdard Qszation theoroon,  In the alrarnative, applicant
seeks an order pooling only the NE/4 of said section for the production of gas from formations above ihc
Wolfcamp. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation
of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered
will be the designation of applicant as operator of thic well and 2 chavrge for risk favolved in drilling
said well,

Application of Grace Petroleum Corporation IOr an UNVLCLIUGUA gas woil 1oiaticn, Lae Caunty. Naw Maxico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its New Mexico
Federal "G" Well No. 1 to be drilled 4650 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the East line of
Sactisn £, Towmchipy 21 South, Rorge 32 Ener, Lea County, New Mowieo, Lore 9,10, 15, and 16 and the
SEf4 of said Section 6 to be dedicated to the well.

Application of Continental 0il Company for downhole commingling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Jalmat gas and Langlie Mattix
o0il production within the wellbore of its Jack B-30 Well No. 2 located in Unit B of Section 30, Town-

BNLP <Y DUULU, Raugé J¢ wasl, LA LOuUnLy, noew Mexico,

Application of Burleson & fulf {or & won standeard proratien undr ) Tea County, New Mexico, Applicant,

in the above-styled cause, sceks approval for a 160-acre non-standard gas proration unit conmprising the
E/2 SE/4 of Section 11 and the W/2 SW/4 of Section 12, Township 21 South, Range 36 East, Eurent Gas Pool,
Lez County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well at a standard location in Unit P of saild Section 11,

Application of Mark D. Wilson to limit application of pool rules, Eldy County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks to limit the application of the McMillan-Morrow Gas Pool present rules
1o ihie hiovizontel limite of eaid pool only. Eddy County, New Mexico.

I
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CAMPBELL, BINCAMAN AND BLACK, P. A,
LAWYERS
JACK M. CAMPBELL
JEFF BINGAMAN

BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B.CAMPBELL

Mr. Joe Ramey

Af‘“ust 28 . 19 78

POST OFFICE BOX 2208
JEFFERSON PLACE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

JELEPHONE (SOS) 9B8-442i

1MJG§39]0?0

(PN

0il Conservation Commission
State Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503

Re: Application of

Petroleum Corporation of Texas

for Compulsory Pooling.

Dear Mr. Ramey:

Enclosed plea
Petroieum CoOT

Please set this matter fo
convenience.

MC : ama
Enclosures

ce: C. R. Anderson
(w/encl.)

rind rhree copies of the Application of
ration of Texas Ior ccmmmlsory pooling.

r hearing at your earliest

Vefly tguly yours,

MichAel Campbell




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
: DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS
! STATE OF NEW AEXICO 4

In the Matter of the Application of
Petroleum Corporation of Texas

for an order compulsorily pooling
all interests from the surface to
the base of the Chacon-Dakota
formation underlying the NE/4 of
Section 32, Township 24 North,
Range 3 West, in Rio Arriba County,
New Mexico.

wo. (330 AUGZ91573
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APPLICATION

COMES NOW, Petroleum Corporation of Texas, by its

Attorneys, and states:

1. Applicant, together with others, is the owner of

mineral interests in the Chacon-Dakota formation underlying the
N/2 NE/4 and the SW/4 NE/4 of Section 32, Township 24 North, Range

"3 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, said ownership being in the

propertions as follows:

1
Petroleum Corporation of Texas 1560873 é
Ibex Partnership .1560873 §
Warren Clark Trust .0081380 %
Carolyn Clark OQatman .0087484 g
Warren Clark Testamentory Trust .0042724 ;
Reading & Bates Petroleum Co. . 33333313

|

Hooper, Kimbell & Williams, Inc. .3333333 ;
. !

|

2. This Applicant is informed and believes that Mountain
States Natural Gas Corporation of Tulsa, Oklahoma owns the mineralg
under the SE/4 NE/4 of said Section 32 and Applicant has made
serious efforts to obtain their cooperation in participating in

drilling of a well or farming out their interest to Apnlicant. 5




1the well.

3. Applicant proposes to drill a well to a depth of
approximately 7,800 feet in the Chacon-Dakota formation at an

orthodox location in the SW/4 NE/4 of Section 32,

4. In order to form a standard unit for the drilling of
said well, Applicant requests the 0il Conservation Division to
consider the costs of drilling and completing said well, to allocat%
costs including actual operating costs, charges for supervision
and charges for risk involved in drilling the well and to pool all
interests underlying said QFIA of Sectiog 32, Township_ZA_North,

Range 3 West. Applicant requests that it be designated operator of
5. Applicant requests that this Application be set for
hearing before an examiner for the Commission at the earliest date.

Respectfully submitted,
CAMPBELL, BINGAMAN AND BLACK, P.A.

By
Micmael Campbelll
Attotney for Apfjlicant
Post Office Box 2208
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
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